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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - PALGROTT, INC. v. WASHINGTON 
TOW~SHIP (BERGEN COUNTY). 

Palgrott, Inc., ) 

Appellant, ) 
Vo 

) 
Township Committee of the 
Tovmship of Washington (Bergen ) 
County), 

) 
. Respondent .. 

-· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _) 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 

J. Mor:timer Rubenstein, Esqo, by Joel M. Albert, Esq., 
Attorney for Appellant 

Alfred D. Schiaffo, Esq., Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer's Report. 

This is an appeal from the unanimous action of re­
spondent in denying an application for person-to-person and 
place-to-place transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-5 from Frida Bluhm, t/a Maple Tree Inn, to appellant and 
from premises 571 Ridgewood Road to premises 299 Pascack· 
Road, Washington Township, Bergen County. 

Appellant alleges in its petition of appeal that 
the action of respondent in denying the transfer in question 
was erroneous for the following reasons: 

11The same was a0: arbitrary, unreasonable and 
capricious abuse of discretion in that the said area in 
which the said license was to be transferred is zoned 
for business '.Which does not prohibit the sale of alco­
holic bev.erages and there are other establishments sell­
ing alcoholic beverages in the immediate vicinity and 
there were no valid or legal reasons for the denial of 
the application for transfer." 

Respondent's answer denies the allegations contained 
in the petition and lists as reasons for respondent •s action, 
the following: 

"a. The purpose and intent of the development of the 
location in question is~ and was, to allow the establishment 
of a centraiized SHOPPING area so that the needs of the 
citizens could be satisfied at their ·greatest convenience. 
The general philosophy was carrled into t.he Zoning Ordinance 
and its Amendments and Supplements.. The Zoning Ordinance sets 
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forth affirmatively t"hose businesses allowed, in the 
location "in question to the exclusion of all other 
businesses.. A public bar, the necessary prerequisite 
to.the retail sale of liquor is not among the per-
mitted ~ses~ · 

"b.. The Township Committee is of the opinion 
that the establishment of a public bar. would materially 
increase the flow of traffic in and upon the parking lot 
adjacent to·the location in question and, the increased 
flow of traffic together with the consumption of intoxi­
cating ·liquors would create hazards which would be detri­
ment al to the safety of the citizens and taxpayers of. 
the community" 

"ca It is the feeling of the Township Committee 
that the location of a public bar in a place which· ·is 
frequented by young persons would be detrimental to their 
welfare and moral development and that public bars should 
be allowed where they can be reached by those intending to 
take advantage of themo 

"do The best interests of the Township would be 
served by confining the businesses in the location in 
question to _those permitted by the Zoning Ordinance, that 
is: to those businesses which take care of the daily needs 
of the citizens.n 

The appeal was heard de nova pursuant to Ruie 6 of. 
State Regulation No. 15 o 

Christopher LaGrotteria (an officer of appellant cor­
poration) testifi.ed that he has conducted a restaurant at the 
proposed premises but that the restaurant is not presently operat~ 
ing; that there are various types of business in the shopping 

. \ area; namely, "a woman9 s beauty salon, a milk store, Garden State 
Milk Store, a Rexall Drugstore, a baker's shop, a stationery store, 
luncheonette type.. Next to that is a cle_aner, a barber s~op, then 
my restaurant, then a pork store" and also "a gift circle, next to 
that, I believej there is a new hardware store coming in, and 
next .to that is a real estate office building, and next to that 
is the Oritani Savings and Loan,, and office buildings;" that on 
Pascack Road across the street from the shopping center is a 
tavern, next to which is a package goods store, the latter being 
about· three to four hundred feet from the proposed location; . 
that the package goods store and a barber:.·.shop share park~ng space 
for six or eight cars; and that the present location of the li­
cense on Ridgewood Road is approximately one mile distant from 
the proposed site. 

. . James Jo Leone (president of the corporate owner of 
·the shopping center) testified that in his opinion there is 
sufficient parking space for the businesses in the shopping 
center; that he has seen as many as· eight or ten children, age 
14 to 16 years, "hang out by the luncheonette'' which is approxi­
mately fifty or sixty feet away from appellant's restaurant. 

John W~ Stapleton (a member of.respondent. Committee) 
testified that the present liquor license is located in a resi­
dential area and, to his knowledge, there are no parking facili­
ties. Committeeman Stapleton further testified that he voted 
against the transfer because n1 felt that the use was not permit­
ted by the zoning ordinance<!> I also felt if the license were 



BULLE:TIN.1571 PAGE 3. 

grant.ed that the.re· could be it would constitute or· create 
an unsafe situation in that- it would increase the traffic 
with in th~: Shopping Center,· and· finally I felt that·· in view 
of-the number of children in and about the Shopping Center 
that the alcohol being dispensed in the area would not 
create a .very happy situat_ion." .. 

Judith Lange testifi.ed that she resides .1115 to 16 
hundred feet" from the proposed location and that she obje·ct"s 
to the-transfer of the license because there are constantly 
many children in the shopping cent er .. 

A brief comment may be in order regarding respond­
ent 's contention th at one of the· reasons for denial of the · 
transfer of the liquor license to the shopping center would 
violate the zoning ordinance pertaining thereto. 

A liquor license may be properly issued or trans;... 
fe-rred to a location where the zoning ordinance prohibits such 
type of pusiness. However, such issuance or transfer does not 
permit the :Licensee to operate until he· complies with all appli­
cable statutes and ordinances, including zoning ordinances. 
See Lubliner~al. v. Boq.rd of Alcoholic 12._everage Control of 
,PatersQ:Q, 59 N .J .Super. 419 (App.Div. 1960), reprinted in 
Bulletin 1325, Item l; aff 1d ig. nom. 33 N.J. 428, reprinted in 
Bulletin 1365;' Item 1. 

Although appellant's proposed premises would be.three 
to four hundred feet fromthe nearest retail-.liquor outl.et, this 
in it self would not compel the respondent to grant the transfer 
in question. In Fanwood v. Rocco andDiy. of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, 59 N oJ oSuper • .306, 3.20 (.App.Div. 1960), where the . 
court sustained the denial by the local ·issuing authority of a 
transfer of ~ liquor license, Judge Gaulkin stated: 

TITbe transfer of a license into an area in which 
there a.re no taverns or package stores is in the· same 
~ategory as the issuance of an original license. No 
person is entitled to either as a matter of law. N.J .S.A. 
33:1-26; Zicherman v. Driscoll, supra, 133 N.J.L., at page 
588; Bumball v. Burnett, supra, 115N.J.L. 254. 

"As we have indicated,· when a municipality decides 
in good fa"ith that a substantial area within its boundaries 
in which th ere are no taverns or package stores _shall remain 
that way, the Director may not interfere. Tli:~t there are no 
licenses in the area is no reason that there should be.one. 
Cf. Mauriello v. Driscoll, 135 N".J.L •. 220 (Sup.Ct. 1.947). 
Nor does "t!he municipality need to have· any articulated. rea­
sons for keeping the area inviolate. It· is sufficient if in· 
good faith and not with the intention of oppressing .the indi­
vidual applicant the governing body wants -it that way. lf 
the, motive of'the governing body is pure, its reasons, whether 
based on morals, economics, or aesthetics, are immateri2l." 

On appSal, the New Jersey Supr~me Court.affirmed the 
Superior Court's decision in the denial of said transfer. 
F:ap.wood v., RoJ:c·o 11.nd Diy. ·of Al.Qo)1qlj_c Beverage Control, 33 
N .J •. 404· (1960). . .. ·. · · . ·. . 

There is no :l.nd1cation or· is there a suggestion -that 
·._respondent.' s ref\isal _to grant appellant's applica.tio:n was in­

spired .-by improp~r mot·tves. After a· careful examination of all·· 
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the pert.inent evidence presented herein, I conclude ·that ap-
. pellant has failed to sustain the burden of establishing 
that the' action of the respondent in denying the transfer 
of the license ·was·unreasonable, arbitrary or constituted an 
abuse of its di~cretionary power. Rule 6 of State Regula­
t:iop. -N.o. 15, .§.upra. 

. . 

·:"· . .. :~->-; ·.·· .:. Under the circumstances in this case,_ I recommend 
tnat .an .order be erttered affirming the action of respondent· 
and.. dismissing the appeal e 

Conclusions and Order. · 

Pursuant to the p~ovisions of Rule 14 of State 
Regulation No .. 15, written exceptions to the Hearer'-s Report 
and .written argument thereto were filed with me by the 
attorney for appellant. 

. _ After carefully consi"dering the evidence presented 
·herein,. the argument presented by the attorneys for the re­
spective parties, the Hearer's Report, the exceptions thereto · 

;and written argument filed in behalf of appellant, I concur in 
· . the ·findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as 
· _my". conc.lusions herein • 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of June, 1964, 

. ORDERED that the action of respondent Toi,mship 
·Committee be affirmed, a.nd that tbe appeal herein be and the 
same .·is· hereby dismissed. 

JOSEPH P. J.JORDI . 
DIRECTOR 

·, . 

-z· •. ·'.:D°ISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW .FILED PRICE -· 
.· UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - PRIOR 

.: RECORD OF SIMILAR AND DISSIMILAR VIOLATION OF CORPORATE 
.· STOCKHOLDER - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DA;?S,· LESS 5 ;FOR.PLEA.·· 

. :In the Matter of Disciplinary 
-~ ·~roGee_ding s against 

· : Anton's W~ne s & Liquors, Inc. 
: 257 Broad Avenue · 

. ··Palisades Park, No Je, 

) 

) . 

) 

) 
. Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-8, issued by the Borough ) 
Council of the Borough of Palisades 
Park. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Josepfr P •. Dunn, Esq., Attorney for Licensee ·. · . . 
·-_..David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing· for the Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control · 

BY THE DIRECI10R: 

. . . Licensee pleads non vult ·to charges· alleging that 
. · .. (1). on July 3, 1961, July 23, 1962 arid July lS, 1963, it sold 
.quantities of alcoholic beverages at less than filed price, jn 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30, and on December 
13, 1962; it (2) transported alcoholic beverages. not accompanied 
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by irequisit e invoice, in violation of Rule 3 ·or State Regula­
tion No~ 17, and (3) hindered investigation, in violation of 
R.S. 33:·~-35 e 

· · . . With respect to Charges 2 and 3, reports of investi­
gat ibn disclose that on the date in question the licensee was 
apprehend~d in.the course of ~ransportation of sixteen pack­
ages contai~ing a total of approximately three hundred fifty 
bottles of alcoholic beverages, all without indication of their 
destination, and that when question~d, the licensee refused to 
.disclose such destination.. · . 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of li­
cense then held for pr_emises 252 Broad Avenue, Palisades Park, 
by the Director for thirty-five days effective February 13, 
1951, for transportation in unlicensed vehicle and without . 
requisite invoice, aiding and abetting unlawful transportation, 
and storage on unlicensed premises. Re Anton's Wine~1iguors, 
In£., Bulletin 898, Item 5$ In addition~ the license then held 
by Matthew Weinstein and Ruth Weinstein ~the latter president 
and principal stockholder of the licensee), t/a Library Delica­
tessen & Liqc-QrShop, for premises 275 Main Street, Hackensack, 
was suspended by the Director for five days effective January 
17, 1949, for sale below minimum pricee Re Weinstein, Bu~letin 
829, Item 4o Further, the license of Ruth Weinstein and Melvin . 
Leventhal for premises 252 Broad, .Avenue, Palisades Park,- was sus­
pended by the Director for twenty days effective January 5, 1954, 
for sale below minimum price. Re Weinstein and Leventhal, Bulle­
tin 999, Item 4. Finally, the license of Matthew Weinstein and 
Ruth Weinstein for premises 257 Broad Avenue, Palisades Park, was 
suspended by the Director for forty-five days effective January 
8, 1962, for filing inaccurate beverage tax reports, failure to 
file-notice of changes in the license applicatiori, conviction 
of Matthew Weinstein of a crime involving moral turpitude, and 
his employment on the licensed premises after conviction. Re 
Weinstein, Bulletin 1393, Item 3; affid Weinstein v. Div., of 
Alcoholic Beverage Cont...I:Ql, 70 NoJ. Supere 164, reprinted in 
Bulletin 1424, I.tern 2; Re Weinstein, Bulletin 1433, ltem.1.· 

.. 
Under. ·ai1 of the circumstances and considering the 

previous record of Ruth Weinstein for dissimilar violation.within 
the past five years and similar violation within the past ten : 
years, the license will be suspended for fifty days, with remis­
sion of five days for the plea entered, leaving a .net suspension 
of forty-five dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of June, 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-S,· 
·issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Palisades Park 
to Anton's Wines & Liquors, Inco for premises 257 Broad Avenue, 
Palisades Park, be and the same is hereby suspended for the 
balance of its·term, viz~, until midnight, June 30, 1964, com­
mencing at 9.:oo a.m. Monday, June 22, 1964; and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be ·and the same is hereby suspended-·until 9:00 a.m. 

,Thursdayi August 6, 19640 

JOS 1!"1-1 H P" J..,OHDI 
DIREC'l'OR 
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3G DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISANCE (INDECENT LANGUAGE 
.AND CONDUCT - SOLICITATION FOR PROSTITUTION - HOSTESS 
.ACI'lVITY) - SALE IN VIOLATION OF ST.ATE REGULATION NO. 38 -
FALSE STATEMENr IN APPLICATION FOR LICENSE - PRIOR SIMILAR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 130 DAYS ~ NO REMISSION FOR 
PLEA EN.rERED AFTER PARTIAL HEARING. 

In the Matter-of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Helen Milchman 
t/a Conlon's Bar 
497 Washington Street 

· Newark 2, N. J 8 , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-660, issued by the Municipal 
_Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of). 
the.City 9f Newark. . 
--~~-~--------------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

.Saul C. Schutzman, Esq., Attorney for Licensee . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control 
. . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. After partial hearing, licensee pleaded non vult to 
charges. as follows: 

ttlo On Monday, November 18, Thursday;·: November 21, Friday 
.night, November 22 into Saturday morning, November 23, 
Wednesday, November 27, Thursday, December 5, Wednesday, 
December 11, Saturday, December 14 and Saturday, December 
21, 1963, you allowed, permitted and suffered your licensed 
place of business to be conducted in such m~nner as to be­
come a nuisance, vize, in that you allowed, perm1tted· and 
suffered lewdness, immoral activity and foul, filthy and 
obscene language and conduct in and upon your licensed · 
premises; allowed, permitted and suffered persons employed 
on your licens.ed premises and other persons thereon to make 
offers}, overtures and arrangements with male patrons to · . 
procure females to engage with them in acts of illicit sexual 
intercourse; allowed, permitted and suffered females employed 
on your licensed premises to accept and consume food and -bev­
erages at the e·xpense of or as a gift from customers and 
patrons; allowed, permitted and suffered unescorted females 
frequenting your licensed premises to make overtures to and 
solicitation of male customers and patrons to purchase food 
and beverages for consumption by them and others; and other­
wise conducted your licensed place of business in a manner 
offensive to common dee.ency and public morals; in violation 
of _Rule 5. o"f State Regulation No., 20. 

' 12 •. ·On· Saturday,' Novemb~r 23, 1963, at .·about 1:30 A.M~ and on. 
Thursday, ~ecember 5, 1963 at about ll:JO P.M.; you sold. and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages, at retail, in their ~riginal 

·'·containers for consumption off your· licensed premises, and 
... allowed, permitted and suffered the removal of said alcoholic 

·. beverages in their original containers from your. licens.ed 
·premises; ln violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. JS. 

· .. ~3o. lnyour applica:tion filed wi.th the Municipal ·Board of 
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.· Aicoh9l.ic Beverag~ 'bont:r,oJ of the'.· qity. of· Wewa:rk; 'dated May · 
.. ':· .+.3.,_ · }9.63 ;/ an~.· upori which ·. you o bt·~i·neQ. .. ·your -'curr~nt plen~ry 

· .··:<·reta~l!.· cqnsumpti?n +1.cens~ you '.fal~ely stated ~No·• in · 
.. ·answer. to Question N·o .• 41.·wh~ch,.: ·asks.:;· •Have· _you ·:or· has . 

.. ., any .other. perso.ri inent'ioned ·'in :.th~s· applica..t1oh. ever had 
_ ... ~ny _ .. inter·est ,.. dirE)ctly ·a~ :'indirect·iy, .'in· -any· '-lcoholic . 
· l>ev·e_rage li·cense: or :Permit :in 'New Jersey or any 0th.er 
·stat._tf ~i~h ·was surr·enqe,reC:l~ su~pended,.· ·revoked. ·or .. ·can- . 
. cell efq ? .. • 1 .. wh er~as .. in'.. truth" and f aet plenary retail con- . 

.. sumption. license held by .YQU for these" ·same. premises, er-· 
· :.fe9tive" .. July -· l;· 1959-, for the '1959'-1960 period .. was sus~ . 

.. p~nde°=· fqr ... tt)n , (10)_· .days comm.encing Jun!a 6,· 1960 'bY the 
.. Muni,cipal Boa.rd: .. or .Alcoholic Be,verage -Cqntrol or the City 
.df:New.ark·_ for:,vi-olation··or;Rule 1 of.State Regulation No •. 

. · 38; ·· $aid· false_ ~J.1.Stfter,: statement, evasion· and suppression 
--·-being inviola~i-on of..R.S.:·33:1-25." •·.· : · ·.. . · 

.-'- ·. •.;;., 

· . -,: · · , ,., , · -·With ·respect· ·to : so uni.ch. of the ·'.·fir-st· charge as con-
··: .. cern:s: the .ma.king ·ar·.-a:rrangeinent~ f-or :llli~it sexual intercourse, 
-.·rep·orts .of investtga:t1·on disclose that. no ·remal·es were actually 

.• ·p'rqduced ·or. 'e-v.~r maqe'.avail$.ble 'for such. purpose 'and· that the. 
_,.~lie;g_eq ·offers·; over~ures and arrangements were purely conversa­

'.:: tion.·; :.'vfz_., '. a.·so-catTed n·snow· jobo-". However, the· appearance of. 
:··e\ri.l '·1..~ as betd as· t-he:· evil-_ it s~l.f. so r.a;r·, as the public· impact of 

.;<.:~11':¢.··:;cqn~uct:.~f _t~e. l·i_censed ·bus~ries~ -is· :·concerned.. · 

.. -\'.;_,_. ·Licens.ee has· a ·previo~s ·record .. of sust>ertsion of 11-· 
. -~·ens~~- by the munic~pal ,i_ssuing a·uthority for ten days effective 
';Ju.ne:\,,,,_;·1_9_60;'. for sale.: _in, vio:t~tion· of State Regulation.No. 38. 

;{:\.,-;·( ¢011Si~erin;g :l:ts .v.ariOus. ~lemer«s, the ··license Will be 
:_<su$pe~ria~Ci onthe_·first."char,ge:.·tor ni~e·ty days·.:··cr. Re Rogers,. 
: _·Bulletin· 15.46,·:·.Item .a '(foul-; filthy': and. e>·bscene, language arid 
.\.:conduct.-. ~ ._t.e. Ii· days.); RE! Kobylarz, ]3ullet:J.n 14641 Item 2 ("snow 
:· j()bn solicitation: for._pro.stituti~n. ~~- sixty days;;. Re Blue · 
;.·":Ghateaulnc·~, .Jiulletl~ 1496, l,tein 4 (hoste~s act_ivity by barmaids 
·. · ·EJ.11~- pa,t,rons; :-- ·t~enty_: c1ays) ~ In a,dditi·on.; ·.the, prior record of· -
· _$imJlar .. vi<:>l.~tiq~· within the .pas~ ·five years· conside~ed, the 11-

'.¢et1se: \V;lll bfi: susp~nded·. on the.' s~cond. charge for thirty days (M t'Gacos, :!lul.letin.1554, .. _·.ltem.<.4) ~.nd -on:-~ne third. : charge .. for ten 
<-;<~-~ .. ~s }~Re Bernstein:,:,· ::S~l.letin- 1562., :ltem 2) ,. .. or· a totaJ... of one 
.)f::.hUncireCi. 't'hir_ty. days~< " .. N,o ... r.emi~(si.on· wili Qe· graiited for the_ plea 
;<~;'

1

;}~'ti~er.ecr.:.afte~: .. part~a.1: ;tiea~:lng:·,. ..... Re· Jockey·/Clyh~ Inc~, B11lletin 
1_~:,<.J543_.1. It.em 2.-·. _, · . ' . ., · ,~ « ., . . ·,., · . 

l~~tl~\"k~~~;":,~:·::::~::~!::;'.~L::iy?:e:::.~·.::s::t::n~:::n::6~:660, 
},}~:';:~$:-;~'$u~d:~:J:>y>the. Mu~t~ipa1· _Board_~ ·or ·A1c_obo.lic;.:Beverage .. Col).trol of , . 
V,:::/tlj'(:!:~\9.:i.:t,f.-:• or: ·Newark ;.,t_o Helen · ... J.{11;-chm·a.n, . t./ a' C~nlon ':'s Bar;' for ' . '. 
;;!{~\·p~.:~.JAls_es; 49.7 Washingt.o.n _Stree~:,: Newar:tt:'· l,).e-'anQ.· the same is - . . . 
;r1:t~; .. her:f:!1JYJsµspended ::for ,the~ "b~lance ,.of .its t:e.rm·, ,vtz,, until mid- ··. 
&tf'':."tni·ght; .:.,Jllhe . ·30·;,.··. 19.64, .·. <commenc~ng · at .•· 2~-. "a .-m·.· · Monday; . June 15, . 1964; . · 

~~~%1:~t;,f ;~fo~:.~ .•. ~:~:·. that·······a~/~ene~~f ii~e~se··· that, may··.·. be. gr~nted · 
?;:(r,~h~.+l.~~;be.·, ~~Ci1:. the· same_. is her~by ~-~uspend~~ unti;t ·2 a.m. Fri4ay, · ·· ,. 
·:1.,:~~-octoli>e:r .. · 23 l··t96'4 · · .. · · · · · 
1~.-,~~: ... :-· .. \.:.i'·.~.-..... {,_· ~ ,,.r· . ''·:. :, .•' ·. ~ .·.· ... ,· .. ·.',", :-·" ',·'·· .·,:·· - .; __ .. · '}. . 

.J· O'f:l~~.·H_:·::_::'p·· .... LOR:D· I··:~-'::\ . ' : . . • pc-, ' . . • ' . ' ·. ' ' ' 
·_ ::. -:.J?+..~JFCTO~ :'-'-_",·,,. 't· · 

'i;. 
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·4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESSION OF PINBALL MACHINES -
' LICE~SE $USPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In ·the Ma_tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against-

Hotel .Morton Company (a corp~) 
·t/a Hotel· Morton 
150 SQ Virginia Avenue 
Atl ant i c City, N. J. , 

)· 

) 

) 

) 

~older of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-232; issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of · ) 
Atlantic City~ 
- - - - - - - - - - - ,._ - - - ' - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

· Licensee, by Philip F. DeGroodt, .Secretary, Pro se 
'Edward F ~. Ambrose, Esqo; Appea_ring for the Division of 

· · · Alcoholic Beverage Control-

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

_ Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
May 15 and 20, 1964, it permitted four pinball machines on 
its· licensed premises, in vi_olation of Rule 7 of State Regu-
lation No a 20. . 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
.- for ten ·days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, -
leaving a net suspension of five days. Re Stadium Cocktail ; 
"Lounge, Inc.,, Bulletin 155 e, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of June, ·1964, 

ORDERED t-hat Plenary Retail Consumption License C-232, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City 
to Hotel Morton Company (a corp.), t/a Hotel Morton, for prem­
ise_s 150 So Virginia Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is 

·hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing ,at 7:00 a.m. 
Mo_nday, June 15, 1964, and terminating at 7:00 a.m. Saturday, 
June 2.P, l 964e . · 

JOSEPH ·p. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 3S -_LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5. FOR PLEA.. -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Lounge 63, A Corporation 
t/a Lounge 68 . 
66 Myrtle· Avenue 
Passaic, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-80~ -issued by the Board 6f-, 
Commissioners. of. the City of Passaic .. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

_Peter P. Zangara, Esq., Attorney for Licensee . 
·Edward F. Ambrose, Esq", Appearing for the Division of 

· · Alcoholic B~verage Control 
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BY !'HE. DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that 
on April 18, 1964, it sold six cans of beer for off-premises 
consu~ption during pr6hibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 

. o.f State Regulation No .• 38. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered,. leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Bun, Bulle­
tin 1556, It em 10 .. 

Accordingly·, it is, on this 8th day of June, 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-80, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to 

.Lounge 68, A Corporation, t/a Lounge 68, for premises. 66 Myrtle 
·Avenue, .Passaic, be and the. same is hereby suspended for ten 

.·-(10) days, commencing at 3:.00' a.m·. Monday, June 15,.19641 and 
·.terminating at .3:00 a.m. Thursday, June 2~,, 19·64. · . 

6. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

DISC! PLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - ADVERTISING BELOW FILED PRICE -
. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYS, . LESS 2 FOR PLEA. 

In tba·M~tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

. . . 

.'.Bapham Company, A Corporation 
· t/a Bapham-Shoprite 
· Route 22 and Springfield Road 

Union, N. J. , ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License D~S, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Union, ) 
County of Union ___________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Ehrenkranz and Lieberman, Esqs., At·torneys for Licensee· 
Davids. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads Il.Q1! vult to a charge a-s follows: 
non or about March 4, 11 and 18," 1964, you advertised, 
directly and indirectly, in a periodical, publication 
and direct mailing piece, namely, 'The County Bullet in', 
a price for alcoholic beverages; viz., 4/5 qu·art bottles 
of Four Roses Blended \\1hiskey and 4/5 quart bottles of 
The Christian Brothers Arneri.can Brandy, other than the 
price thereof then filed with the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation of 
Rule 6 (d) of Stat·e Regulation No. 30." 
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The cited rule plainly provides that: 

~No retaile~ shall display upon the licensed premises 
or advertise,. directly or indirectly, in any periodi­
cai, publication, circular, handbill or direct mailing.· 
piece, a price for any alcoholic beverage other than 
the price-thereof filed with the Director.n 

· : · Reports of investigation disclose that, as alleged, 
the licensee advertised the price of 4/5 quarts of Four 
Roses whiskey at $4e95 when the filed price was $4599·and 4/5 
quarts of Christian Brothers brandy at $4.19, the filed price 
being $5 .. 10. · 

Lic~~see has a previous record of two similar viola-
. tions which were the subject of warning letters, vize, that 
of ·June 2S, 1963 with reference to display on· the licensed 
premises of a price label on a bottle of rum below filed price 
and that of Decemoer 31, 1963 with reference to circular adver­
tising· of the price of a bottle of whiskey below filed prices 

Since the prosecution herein is a matter of novel 
impression, the license will be suspended for five days, with 
remission of two days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of three days. However, all licensees are warned 
that if the instant penalty pr,oves inadequate to deter similar 
.yiolations, consideration will be given to its increase •. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of June, 1964~ 

_ .. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-8, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Union, .. 
County of Union, to Bapham Company, A Corporation, t/a Bapham­
Shoprite, for premises Route 22 and Springfield Road, Union, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for three (3) days, com-
mencing at 9:00 a.m. Monday, June 15, 1964, and terminating at 
9:00 a.m. Thursday, June 18, 1964 •. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

. 7. . DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - POSSESSING AND 
PASSING COUNTERFEIT- MONEY - RECEIVING STOLEN GOODS -­
PRESIDENTIAL PARDON TO MEMBERS OF ARMED FORCES- - EFFECT. 

. .. OF PARDON - ORDER REMOVING DISQ~ALIFICATION" 

Iri the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to R.S. 33:1-31.2 

) 
Case No. 1829 ________________ ) 
BY THE .DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
·and - . 
ORDER -

Petitioner's criminal record discloses that- on 
~ul_y 3, · 1939, he was convicted in a local magistrate's court 
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as. a disorderly person and was se_ntenced _to serve tp. irty · 
days in .a county· jail. It fur:the·r_ appears· that he .was '.con.; 
v:I_qted :Ln a federal '.c·ourt on ~ept·ember '21; _·19)<}., for passi,ng ·. · · 

.. and' :po~.ses.si~g counterfeit mone.y· and .. Ori .January lJ,· 1947, for 
· r.eceiv'ing· goods sto.ien from an interstat.e shipment;. that. on 
his. first· of said convi'etions he was,,'·sentenced>to ,serve ohe. · · 

:: year and one-: day ,in :a fed·eral re .. for,ma:t.ory:; ap.d<o~ ·hi's 'second.;." 
:" convfcti.on·h~ ·was.- .given· a :suspended·. sentence. of· one· year-.~arid · 
, one .day. apd. w·as· placec;i on:· probation for fqu:r,_.-yea~_s·~ .·. · · " .. ; , . 

. · ·. ·. : · .;: ·.. · The crime· of r.eceivhig stolen.··goods in~l"olves_the· .. · \ .. ·. 
·:· .. el~ment. of moral tu.rpitud'e ·(Re· Case· No~ 1'727, Bulletin .1545 ,· ·. · 
. ·It·em · 4) • . ·Cf• Weinstei v Divisio · ·of. A coho lie ·Bev:era e· · .· .. ·· · 

·· ; .. Control et al., 70 ·N: .• J.Super~- 164 App.Div·;. 1961 , and th~:' · 
, petitioner by conviction _thereof was rendered. ineligible .. :to be 

. engaged in· the. alc.oholic bev'erage indu_st.ry in 't_his .state. . 
, ·~.s •. 33:1.;...25, 26. . .. · .. '··· 

' i'_. 
> ' ~ • 

.' i~ '·· '·; ; ' ''With refererl.ce to ,pet:itione~ Is_ ·:conv··i~t'i:ori>.9n:.-'s.e~f ~mb~r\·, 
.:".,·'·21:,,..· 1939j ·~t ·,appe_ars. th.a-:t he·:was a. menib~.r. of the >Arnied :::F.or'.ces_. ·. ·. 
· •of:;_the.Unit.~d States ·between F~bruary· J, 1942:·and N.o;ven(t>er·: .lOj .. · 

· 1945 ·and was honorably discharged therefrom~· By reason thereof·,· ·· ·'· 
petitioner was granted a full pardon of said convict.ion by a 
pres.idential proclamation. See Presidential Proclamation No.· .. . 

· · ·2676: reprinted in 10 Federal· Register 15409, dated December · 24, ... ::. · · 
, . 1.945,. ·providing i:h -p·ertinent· · P,art that : · ! · • ,.: • · 

. " •. ·-~ I, Harry S. ·Truman, .Pre:sident of the Unit-ad Stat'i:!s 
.··-of America, do. hereby ·grant a full pardon to· all pe:r~ ·: ·. . . 
·sons convicted of. violation of. any law of the United · · · .. 
··states or· of the Territory· of Alaska, .. except.the l'aws.-· 
for the government of the Army. and. the Navy, who on .or 
after the twenty-ninth ·day,. of. July,. 1941, and: p~io~- to . 

'_.-the ;date' .hereof:; ·entered:, enrolled· in,.. :or w,e~e: inducted · 
·". int'o·the ·armed forces of_ the Uri.ited;States·:and· who-.after:,· 

serving 'in active :status ·for not less than one year have,'' 
· be·e·n or shall hereafter roe honorably 'discharged .. or .··., · · ·:, · · 
·.-separ.ated therefrom, orJ.separated under· bonorable_:,con- .·· 

._, 'ditions from active .service ther.ein: .-. ,provided, ·hoi.v-ev:~-.r; · 
.:',·-that. sucn. pardon shal·l -not be. construed to·: includ¢:_,_the'· '.' 
· ·.pardon of such p.ersons f'or:·any. pffenses,.· ::for ,~which ·conf_: .. ,. 

, . "·'.,,viction 'ha.s · be·en. obtained ::art.et''·~he· dat·e_-:;()f-·s·uc}l\ ~.nt.ry.j.•:·'.·. 
·. :>~nrollment, or induct~on. int? .. -~·eryt·c~~~ ·:· ··: > >.\ · · · 

<· ~ ~··. ;-,. _:.,··:·-~: .. /.'r' .·. >::~'>.~.~ 

.. . ._su·ch· pardon. wipes out the.·.conv·iction'.and' everythi-!ig·~:>.,,. 
:·ie-r~aini.ng to it1· and··the ·petitioner .is th.erefore'_:not 'disquali~7':·;~ 
'':·tied-· by :r:eason·., of· ~aid -conviction~> .. Re Case ,N_o:., 998~ Bullet·inf}:~D:.t 
945-,:ltem:t.2~ ·,, · . .. -. ... · ,·: .. :· ~-'-'-:.'.~/· 

. . . . Pet.itioner' s. convi~t,:ion as ~. df.~ord·~·r_ly.'.~~~so·ri. ;ts:.·, : ,:-· 
· ·:nat - a>"-conviction of a '·Crime •. · Re Case No'~ -1722;-- .'.Bulletin ·1488,. · .. ·.· . 
.. ·.r .. t.erii .. :3.·"·", · · · · · .. · -... . " ... :: ... :·.=::t·: .. ·:·.-.,:: ·:: :· · · · · ·. "·-- · · ···: ~ ·::.;,\ :: .. 

' • ' ' •: > ' •, I~ ~ ; ' ' > 'i • >' ' • • • • •'•""• 

·· ,:, .. ;) ·:,~t the heatirig beld l:r¢r~in~. pe'titiCJil~r (Ji,6 ye8.~s· < y,i:: . 
. ···:old)· test1:-r1ed·, that· for· the past. -.seven.·ap.d< orie.;:hal:f:--··years :he .... :.:~:.,·.'~:_:' 
. :··has ".lived in:two. neighboring :·'.municipalities r that ~e· ~~$•·been. >:r;· 

.\:,employed- a.8' ·a ... ·sales· ~Ci-ri.ager~-''!or" the .. past:.-."six :month~·': -and· that,·>:{" 
~ .. prio.r thereto, h.e. was· employe.d as .a· shipping· cle.rk· by __ one compa~ 
.-·for twelv_e. years.,· · ·. ; · .. '. · _.... . ·· ... ' _ ":,. · 
• • • • • ( ~' <O • • ' •• 

r;°· 
. '·" · ... ,. .. . : . : 

, .. , 
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· Peti tfoner· -. further test if fed tpat: he is asking 
-.. for the :removal of hisdisqu_alif°ic~t.:Lon to be. free ·to· engage 

. -. i~ the a~coholic·-.·bev·era_ge industry. in this state and that, 
av.er·· sinc.e .his· corivicti:·on ·on January 13, 1947, he. pas not 

... been .convi c_t ed . of any c;rime. or: arrested. 

The Poltc·e ·Department o'f the municipality wherein 
petitioner resides repdrts that there are no complaints or 
investigations pres·ently pe·nding ·against. the petitioner. 

The petitioner produced three ·character witnesses 
. {a platform worker., a. barber, and a realtor). who testified 
that they,have known petitioner for·more than five years last 
past and that, in their. opinion, he is now an honest, law­
abiding person with a good reputation. 

·considering all of the aforesaid facts and circum~ 
stances, I .am satisfied that the petitioner has conducte.d 
himself in a law-abiding manner for five years last _past and 
t·hat ·hfs association with the alcoholic beverage industry in . 
this. State will not. be· contrary to the .public interest. 

. . . . . . . 

. Accordingly, it i's, on this 9th day of June· 1964, .· 

, ORDERED that ·petitioner's. statutory disqualifi·cation 
·because of the 1947 conviotion, described herein be and the same · 
is hereby removed, in accordance with the provisions of· R.S •. _. 33: 
1-31. 2 •. 

JOSEPH.P. LORDI: 
. DIRECTOR 

8. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD OF CORPORATION IN WHICH. 
LICENSEES WERE STOCKHOLDERS :... LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 

. DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PLEA ... · . . . . 

· Int he Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against 

•. Francis x. & Mary T ~ Engel 
·.t/a.· Engel's· Cafe · , 
3209-3211 :River Rd •. , 

.···. Camden,· Ne~ Jersey.,· 
. . 

) 

Holders ·or· Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License .-c.:..9.3', .·issued by_ t.he Municipal 

.,.··Board of Alcoholic.Bever~ge Control. ) 
·of the City of Camden.' 

----~----~----------> 

. CONCLUSIONS.' 
-··-.·and '· 

.. '.':. ·ORDER 

Licensees,.Pro se 
Dayid s-~ Pilt zer, Esq~~ ·Appearing: for Division of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Control. 

BY-THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead rion .Yill to a· ·charge alleging that 
· ~n April 30, 1964, ·they possessed an ~lcriholic beve~age in one 
: bottle. bearing· a·. label -which did ... not truly describe ··its con-.. 
tents1 in violation of. Rule ·27. of State Regulation· No .•. 20. 
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Although licensees as individuals have no. previ~ 
ous record of suspension of license, the license of Engel's 
Tav,ern, IncC9, t/9- Engel's Tavern, for premises 6.324 Westfield 
A;venue, Pennsauken Township, in which they were respectively 
forty-nine per cent .. and one per cent@ stockholders and of 
which Francis X. Engel was vice president, secretary and 
treasurer, was suspended by the municipal issuing authority 
(1) for three days effective May 4, 1959, for permitting fe-
males at the bar contrary to local regulation, (2) for ten 
days effective January 23, 1961, for sale to minors, and (3) 
for fifteen days effective January 8, 1963, for sale to minors. 

The minimum penalty imposed in unaggravated first 
offense cases involving possession of one bottle not truly 
l'abeled is suspension of license for ten days., Re ChancE!, 
Bulletin 1557, Item 6$ However, because of the three suspen­
sions of license of Engel's Tavern, Inc. in which the liqensees 
were stockholders (Re ~oore, Bulletin.1477, Item 8) for dis­
similar violations occurring within the past five years, the 
ml.nimum penalty will be. increased by fifteen days (Re. Hal,!! 
Cor,I>.oration, Bulletin 1525, Item 4) or a total of twentyi...five 
days, with remission of five· days for the plea entered, leaving 
a net -suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingl:\r, .it is, on this 10th day of June 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary. Retail Consumption License C-93, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage_ Control of 
the City ,of Camden to Francis X. & Mary T. Engel, t/a Engel's . 
Cafe, for premises 3209-3211 River Rdw, Camden, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, viz., until 
Midnight June 30, 1964, commencing at 2 a.m. Wednesday; June 
17, 1964; and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 2 a.m. Tuesday, 
July 7, 1964. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

9 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES Nor TRULY, 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 
Washington Street Tavern (A Corp.) 
246 Neilsen Street ) 
New Brunswick, N. J •. , 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License .C-32, issued by the Board of ) 
Commissioners of the City of New 
Brunswick. ) 

---------------------

CONCLUSIONS "'-, 
and 

ORDER ~ 

Licensee, by Milton Applebaum,_ President., Pro se 
David s. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic" 

_Beverage Control 
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BY THE DIRECTOR: 

... , License·e pleads gu_ilty to a charge alleging that· r/' 
.on, May· 1'8, 1964, it possessed· alcoholic beverages ,in three 
bottles ·bea!'ing· labels which di~ not truly describe their · 
conte.nts, in vlolation of Rule. 27 of State Regulation 
No.·209 . . 

. . Although licensee-corporation has no previous 
.. record·, the license of Milton Applebaum, its president and · 

98%· stoGkholder, then held in partnership with Philip Lippitt 
. for. premises at Stelton Road and Lakeside Avenue, Piscataway 
Township., was suspended by the Director for five day$· effective. 
January 14, 1952, for sale to minors. Re Lippitt and Applebaum, · 
,J3ulletin .. 923, Item 7. · 

.. . . The prior record. of suspension for dissimilar .vio-
l:.ation 'disregarded because occurring·more than five years· ago, 
_the ·license will be suspended for twenty days, with remission 
.Pf ·~1ve days for the ·plea entered, leaving a net suspension · · 
·:or_· fifteen days.. Re Hay:dock, Bulletin 1552; Item S. · . . 

. ' . . . . 

. Acco~dingly, it is, on this 10th day ·of·J'~m3"·1964,. 
. ORDERED that Plene.ry Retail Consumption License . 

C-32, -issued by the Board of Commissioners .of the City of New 
, .. _ .. Brunswlck to Washington Street Tavern (A Corp.), fo.r premises.· 

... 246 Neilsen Street, New Brunswick, be and the ·same ·is hereby . 
.. ·sus·pended. fo.r the balance of its term, viz., until Midnight . 

· June· .. 30,:" 1964,· commencing *at 2· a.me Wednesday, June 17.; · 1964; 
and it. is· further · · 

. . . · ORDERED that· any renewa·1 _license .that· ·may be· granted 
·shall be am the· s_aine is· hereby suspended until 2 a.m." .Thursdayj 

.. July 2, 1964. 

JOSEPH' P. LORDI 
"-DIRECTOR - · .. " 

. * By -order dated· June· 15, 1964·, 1the · penalty was deferred t·o . : ... · · .. 
.. commence at·2 a.m .. Monday, .July.6, 1964,·and to terminate·· 
" ~t · 2 ~.m ... Tuesday,·· July· 21, ·1964. . ,. 

.. 10 •.. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - 'SERVING .BEVERAGES TO WOMEN AT. 
· ... ..... BAR .;.. .FOUL LANGUAGE ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR l5 DAlS, 

.LESS 5·FoR PLEA • 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 

.,.-.Pro·ceedings. against . _ · 

L >and. s corp.-" . · · 
· · t/a Berkley Bar. 

·'-451· South Third Street 
. · Camden, N. J. , . ) . 

. )~older o{, Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
._ License.C-94, issued by·the Municipal 

Board· or·Alcoholic B~verage Control ) 
"···:. ;o_f" t.he :City.· of Camden. . · , ·.- . · 
.• iJ ~ ~ ·,~ - ~~·; • ...: - ~. - - - - - - - ~ _. - _) 

;, .· 

CONCLUSIONS 
and· 

... ORDER . 

·;~Licensee:; -by Sydney Gross., President, Pro se . . , 
: .-Edw~~.'rd· F. 'Ambrose, Esq." Appearing .for the Division of. 

· . ·Alcoholic Beverage Control · 

'} 
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·BY THE JIIRECTOR: 
. . . 

. Licensee pleads non yult to cbar·ges alleging that 
·on May, 24, 1964, it (1) served beverages to women at. a bar, 
in violation of local ordinance, and (2) permitted foul, 

·filthy and obscene language on the licensed premises, in vio-
-

0lation of Rule 5 of. State Regulation No. 20. · 

, Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
on the first charge for five days (Re Blakjak, Inc., Bulletin 
1547, Item 11) and on the second charge for ten days (Re 
Club Del Rose, Bulletin 1556, Item 1) or a total of fifteen 
days, with remission of fivs days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, .it is, on this 10th day of June, 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-94, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bevera.ge · 
Control of the City of Camden to L and S Corp., t/a Berkley 
Bar, for premises 451 South Third.Street, Camden, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 
7:00 a.m. Monday, June 15, 1964, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. 
Thursday, June 25, 1964. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI · 
DIRECTOR 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW FILE!) PRICE - . 
LICENSE SUSPENDED-FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR.PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Robert W. Pretzfelder and 
·Richard Ho Davis 

t/a G. & H. Wine & Liquor Store 
4 E. Henry.Street 
Bernards Township 
PO Basking Ridge, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution) 
.License D~l, issued by the Township 
·Committee of the Township of Bernards.) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and· 

.ORDER 

Stern a.nd :Mitchell, Esqs., by Peter W. Mitchell, Esq.., 
Attorneys for Licensees 

Morton B. Zemel, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Lie ensees plead I!Q..~f vµlt to a charge alleging 
that on May 12, 1964, they sold six quart bottles of 
v1hiskey belovl filed price, iri vlolation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. .30. · 

r 
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' Absent ·prior re.cor·d, .. thf.). li cerise wlll be suspe·nded 
for ten days, with remission of fi~e days frir.the plea ·. 
ent eredj leaving a net suspensi.on of ftve days. Re Merit · 

. ,.,Ldg.uor Stores; Inc .. ~ Bulletin 15 . .49;· Item 6~ - ---. -
- ' - . 

·. A~_co rdi ngly, 1t i·s:; 01i t,hi $ :i5th dai . of· ~u;ne 1964, 

ORDERED that ·Plenary. Retail" :Di stri buti on -License· 
D-1, issued by the Township Committee _of the Townsh-ip of. . 

"Bernards to Robert -W. Pret.zfelder and Richard H .. Davis· t/a 
G. & ff .. Wine & Liquor Store, for premises ·4 E. Henry Street, 
B~rna:~·ds Township, be and tbe sa.me is hereby suspended for 
five. ~5). days, commencing· a,t. 9 a,.m. Monday, June 2.2, 1964, and. 
tern1nat1ng at 9 a.m. Saturd~y, ~June 27, 1964. _ 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
. DIRECTOR 

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS F~LED~ 

Sunsht.ne Brewing Co. (New Corporation) ·. . 
N.W. ~orner'West Elm and Gordon Streets· 
Reading, Pennsylvania ) . . 

Application filed July 14, 1964 for person~to-person transfer 
of Limited Wholesale License WL~2 from Sunshine·Brewing Co. 
(Old Corporation). · 

R.U •. Delapenha & Co. 
655 Madtson Avenue 
New York, N. Y. · · ·.. . 
· Application filed July 20, 1964 for place-.to-place transfer 

to maintain a warehouse in New Jersey at 223-283 (rear) -
Bergen Boulevard, Fairview, New Jersey, on Plenary Wholesale 
License W-104 .. 

Peter J., August, Josem.,.- Julien and Arthur Mustardo 
t/a LyndB)le Beverages 
15-17 Hac·kensack Avenue 
Rigge.f ield Park, N. J ~ , 

Applfcation filed July 21, 1964 for person-to-person 
transfer of State Beverage Distrtbutor's License SBD-173 
from Park Beverages, A Corporation. 
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. New Jerse~ state . 


